

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

Chapter 388

AN ACT Relating to Weekly Benefits for Total Unemployment Under Employment Security Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 26, § 1191, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 1191 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section 2 of chapter 398 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

2. Weekly benefit amount for total unemployment. On and after April 1, $\frac{1966}{1970}$, each eligible individual who is totally unemployed in any week shall be paid with respect to such week, benefits equal to $\frac{1}{25}$ 1/22 of the wages, rounded to the nearest dollar, paid to him in the high quarter of his base period, but not less than \$10. The maximum weekly benefit amount for claimants requesting insured status determination from June 1st of a calendar year to May 31st of the next calendar year shall not exceed $\frac{50\%}{52\%}$ of the annual average weekly wage, rounded to the nearest dollar, paid in the calendar year preceding June 1st of such calendar year.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 389

AN ACT Relating to Time of Filing Security Interests Under the Uniform Commercial Code.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 11, § 9-301, sub-§ (2), amended. Subsection (2) of section 9-301 of Title 11 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

(2) If the secured party files with respect to a purchase money security interest before or within $\frac{10}{100}$ 20 days after the collateral comes into possession of the debtor, he takes priority over the rights of a transferee in bulk or of a lien creditor which arise between the time the security interest attaches and the time of filing.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 11, § 9-312, sub-§ (4), amended. Subsection (4) of section 9-312 of Title 11 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

(4) A purchase money security interest in collateral other than inventory has priority over a conflicting security interest in the same collateral if the purchase money security interest is perfected at the time the debtor receives possession of the collateral or within $\frac{10}{10}$ 20 days thereafter.